Group’s transactions, monetary assets and liabilities are denominated in RMB.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s monetary assets and liabilities that are not denominated in

RMB at the end of reporting periods are as follows:

2018 2017

Original

currency in

HKD

Original

currency in

USD

Original

currency in

HKD

Original

currency in

USD

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade and other receivables 843 – 4,668 –

Cash and cash equivalents 1,412 368 325 371

Trade and other payables (8,435) – (4,993) –

Borrowings (16,553) – (9,910) –

Overall net exposure (22,733) 368 (9,910) 371

Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the approximate change in the Group’s profit before income tax

expense for the year in response to reasonably possible changes in the foreign exchange rates to

which the Group has significant exposure at the end of reporting period. A positive number below

indicates an increase in profit or decrease in loss.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Dongwu Cement International Limited170

36. Financial Risk Management and Fair Value (Continued)
(a) Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

Effect on profit for the year

2018 2017

RMB’000 RMB’000

HKD to RMB

Appreciated by 3% (682) (297)

Depreciated by 3% 682 297

USD to RMB

Appreciated by 3% 11 11

Depreciated by 3% (11) (11)

The sensitivity analysis has been determined assuming that the change in foreign exchange rate

had occurred at the end of reporting period and that all other variables, in particular interest rates,

remain constant. The stated changes represent management’s assessment of reasonably possible

changes in foreign exchange rates over the period until the next annual reporting date.

(b) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

Other than deposits held in banks, the Group have significant interest-bearing assets. Fluctuation

of deposit interest rates to financial assets does not have a significant impact to the Group’s